
AGENDA 
Board Meeting - Sauk Valley College 

Lab Room - #22 
August 28, 1967 8:00 p.m. 

A. Call to order by President Walder 

B. Roll call 

C. Recommended actions: 

 1. Approval of minutes as submitted 

 2. Approval of financial statement 

 3. Approval of monthly budgetary report 

 4. Approval of current payroll journal 

 5. Approval of current bills for payment 

 6. Approval of new faculty appointments 

D. Old business: 

 1. Budget hearing - operating budget for 1967-68 

 2. Approval of budget 

 3. Other old business 

E. President Sabol's report: 

 1. Reimbursement for equipment purchase under Vo-Tech grant 

 2. Work progress on current contracts 

 3. Fall enrollment 

 4. Status of legislation 

 5. Proposed regulations for program approval 

F. New business: 

 1. Request for lease of College facilities by private organization 

 2. Other new business 

G. Time of next meeting 

H. Adjournment 



MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD 

August 28, 1967 

In the temporary absence of Mr. Walder, the regular meeting of Sauk Valley College Board 

was called to order in the Science Laboratory by Vice Chairman Schuneman on August 28, 

1967, 8:00 P.M. 

The secretary called the roll and the following members were present: E. Orval DeWeerth, 

Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, and Gerald 

S. Stuff. Warren E. Walder was temporarily absent. 

With the addition noted, Mr. Dillon moved to approve minutes as submitted. Dr. DeWeerth 

seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

Mr. Stuff moved to approve the attached financial statement. Mr. Reuter seconded the 

motion; the motion carried. 

Mr. Dillon moved to approve the attached monthly budgetary report. Mrs. Perkins seconded 

the motion. The motion carried. 

Mr. Reuter moved to approve payment of the payroll journal amount of $36,777.74. Mr. 

Stuff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the following voted 'Aye': E. Orval 

DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, 

and Gerald S. Stuff. None voted 'Nay.' The motion carried. 

Mr. Dillon moved to approve current bills as listed and attached in these amounts: 

Educational Fund $13,293.75, Building Fund $3,654.68, and Site and Construction Fund 

$26,459.55. Dr. DeWeerth seconded the motion. The secretary called the roll and the 

following voted 'Aye': E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. 

Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, and Gerald S. Stuff. None voted 'Nay.' The motion carried. 

The Board received and placed on file the attached reports of Imprest Fund, Student Loan 

Fund, Sauk Valley College Book Store, and Student Activity Fund. 

At this point Mr. Schuneman relinquished the chair to Mr. Walder. 

Dr. Sabol presented these faculty appointments for approval: 

    Violet M. Wright, Assistant Instructor Practical Nursing   $7440 

  Joan V. Prim, Assistant Instructor Practical Nursing   $7600 

    Oliver R. Fink, Assistant Professor Business     $8000 

Mr. Dillon moved to approve the above listed personnel at the stated salaries. Mrs. Perkins 

seconded the motion. The roll was called and the following voted 'Aye': E. Orval DeWeerth, 



Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, and Warren 

E. Walder. None voted 'Nay.' The motion carried. 

Notice having been published, as prescribed by law, that this date, August 28, 1967, has 

been set for public hearing and subsequent adoption of the budget for the fiscal year of 

1967-68, President Walder declared the hearing to be in session and that the Board would 

entertain any questions about the budget which had been available for public examination 

since July 25, 1967. 

There being no questions or comments, Mr. Schuneman moved to approve the budget as 

presented in the following amounts: Educational Fund $990,045, Building Fund $207,485, 

and Bond and Interest Fund $306,400. Mr. Stuff seconded the motion. The secretary called 

the roll and the following voted 'Aye': E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. 

Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. 

None voted 'Nay.' The motion carried. 

The Board then took up the question of ascertaining the amount of money that must be 

raised by special tax for each of the above listed Funds. 

Mr. Schuneman moved the adoption of the following resolution: 'That the Board of Sauk 

Valley College, District #506, Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau in the 

State of Illinois, having ascertained, does hereby determine that these amounts must be 

raised: Educational Fund $546,000, Building Fund $136,500 for the next ensuing year and 

that these amounts shall be certified and returned to the County Clerks in the above listed 

counties on or before the first Tuesday in September, 1967, hereby authorizes the President 

and Secretary to certify the tax levy in the manner and form as prescribed by statute.' Mr. 

Dillon seconded the motion. The secretary called the roll and the following voted 'Aye': E. 

Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. 

Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. None voted 'Nay.' The motion carried. 

The Board discussed House Bill 1235 which, as passed, changes the law as it relates to 

student charges for tuition for those carrying more or less than 15 semester hours. The flat 

semester rate now charged to all full-time students must by this bill be changed to a 

semester-hour rate, to be determined. The reason for the change is because of the manner 

on which State reimbursement is determined. Appropriate revision is to be made by the 

next registration date. 

 

Due to the lateness of this ruling, Dr. Sabol recommended that no change be made in the 

present fee structure and that it be taken under advisement prior to the second semester. 

Dr. DeWeerth moved to table for 30 days for study; Mr. Schuneman seconded the motion. 

Following discussion of the action being tabled, Dr. DeWeerth withdrew his motion. Mr. 

Schuneman agreed to the withdrawal. 

 

Mr. Dillon then moved to continue the present fee structure of $100 per semester for full-

time students and $8.50 per semester hour for part-time students and to review the entire 



fee system for action within the next 30 days. Mr. Schuneman seconded the motion. The 

motion carried. 

 

After discussion of the attached analysis of charge-back fees for students outside the College 

district, Mr. Schuneman moved that the charge-back for part-time students be $39.50 per 

semester hour. Mr. Reuter seconded the motion. The roll was called and the following voted 

"Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton 

R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren B. Walder. None voted "Nay." The motion carried. 

 

Mr. Schuneman moved to adopt the attached formal resolution, preparation of which was 

called for at the last meeting, which authorizes the President and Secretary to execute the 

sale of anticipation warrants in the amount of $80,000. Dr. DeWeerth seconded the motion. 

The roll was called and the following voted "Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, 

Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren 

E. Walder. None voted "Nay." The motion carried. 

 

Mr. Reuter then moved to adopt the attached formal resolution, also authorized at the last 

meeting, calling for the sale of $80,000 in anticipation warrants to the Central National Bank 

of Sterling at 3.75% interest. Dr. DeWeerth seconded the motion; the Secretary called the 

roll and the following voted "Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, 

Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. None voted 

"Nay." The motion carried. 

 

Dr. Sabol reported that $21,770 reimbursement had been received for vocational-technical 

equipment as a first payment on approved programs. 

 

Dr. Sabol reported that paint is now being removed from the light pole and may require six 

more days to complete; in response to a query, the architects stated that the poles would 

not weather attractively if left unfinished as they are not anodized; they also stated that the 

epoxy paint to be applied should last many years. 

 

Blacktop has laid the first run and expects to finish in six more days—weather permitting. 

 

Repair to the storm drain outflow has been completed and seeded.  

Site grading is completed, and the seeding contractor has 2/3 of the area plowed. 

 

Dr. Sabol reported that 488 new applications have been received and that 175 full-time 

students are returning. Part-time students are undetermined at present. 

 

Since the legislature is no longer in session, the only pertinent legislation is that being 

approved or denied by the governor. 

 



Dr. Sabol reported that the Illinois Junior College Board has announced that approval for 

new programs in the colleges for inception September 1968 will be by the Illinois Junior 

College Board, the Board of Higher Education, and, where applicable, the Board of 

Vocational-Technical Education and Rehabilitation. Concern has been expressed by both 

boards and administrators that local responsibility for these programs has been ignored. 

 

The Optimist Club at Dixon inquired whether space might be available and at what rental 

for a Dale Carnegie course, one evening a week for three hours and for twelve weeks. 

 

The Board discussed at length the desirability of the college being used for as many 

community activities as possible whenever possible. 

 

Dr. DeWeerth moved to lease space when available to eligible groups in accordance with 

Section 3-43 of H.B. 1710, for fees to be determined to cover expenses. Mr. Schuneman 

seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

 

Mr. Dillon moved and Dr. DeWeerth seconded a motion to request preparation of a fee 

schedule considering space and capacity by Mr. Edison’s office. The motion carried. 

 

Mr. Edison moved to approve a schedule of tuition refunds for withdrawals at these times: 

- During registration     90% refund 

- After 1 week of classes    80% 

- After 2 weeks      60% 

- After 3 weeks      40% 

- After 4 weeks      20% 

- After 5 or more weeks    None 

Summer sessions proportionately scaled. 

 

Mr. Reuter seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

 

Mr. Edison reported that treasury bills amounting to $2,640,000 will mature September 7, 

1967. 

 

Mr. Reuter moved that $2,640,000 be reinvested in 90-day bills; Mr. Schuneman seconded 

the motion. The roll was called, and the following voted "Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. 

Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and 

Warren E. Walder. None voted "Nay." The motion carried. 

 

Mr. Stuff moved to adjourn to 8:00 P.M., September 11, 1967, following dinner at the Lorado 

Taft Campus of Northern Illinois University at Oregon, where the staff orientation 

conference will be held as last year. Mrs. Perkins seconded the motion; the motion carried. 

Catherine R. Perkins, Secretary 
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35.81 

7.7 4 3.53 
622.75 
173.41 

1.15 3.43 
7.89 
9.29 

18.68 
2.61 

2 8.11 

1.31 
84.60 

472.50 
6.05 
3 .60 

To Date 

5,7 7 4.35 
439.42 

2.3 02.48 
2.010.20 

157.50 
118.76 

42.50 
186.24 
2 53.40 

.oo 
22.50 
3 6.60 

42 3.27 
.oo 

16.00 
.co 

157.42 
.oo 

102.so 
.oo 
.oo 

11 o.oo 
35.81 

.oo 
7.7 43.53 

62 2.75 
1 73.41 

1.15 3.43 
7.89 
9.29 

18.63 
2.61 

28�11 

1.31 
84.60 

4 72.50 
6 .05 
3.60 

.oo 

Previous Mo. 
To Date This mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

5,7 7 4.35 
4 3 c:>.42 

2.3 02.43 
2.010.20 

157.50 
118.76 

42.50 
18 6.24 
25 3.40 

.oo 
22.50 
36.60 

4 2 3.27 

.oo 
16.00 

.oo 
15 7.42 

.oo 
102.80 

.oo 

.oo 
11 o.oo 

3 5 .81 
.oo 

7,7 4 3.53 

6 2 2.75 
1 73.41 

1.15 3.43 
7.89 
9.29 

18.68 
2.61 

2 8.11 
1.31 

84.60 
4 72.50 

6.05 
3.60 

.oo 

14 8.8 8 o.oo 
2 6. 8 2 5 .00 
64. 02 o.oo 
1 2.600.00 

2.0 0 o.oo 

6. 9 7 o.oo 
500.00 

6.0 0 0.10 
1.15 o.oo 
6,6 50.00 
2.000.00 
1.0 0 o.oo 
5,0 0 o.oo 
1.5 0 o.oo 
4.3 5 o.oo . 
1.4 5 0.00 
1.5 0 o.oo 

300.00 
2.10 o.oo 
2.7 oo.oo 
1.5 0 o.oo 
3.800.00 
3,500.00 
3.000.00 

42 3,3 65.00 
8.0 0 o.oo 

11,980.00 
39. 7 60.00 
4 1.0 0 o.oo 

7.4 oo.oo 
2.0 5 o.oo 
2.25 0.00 

20.000.00 
5.ooo.oo 

14 3.105 .65 
26.385.53 
61. 71 7.52 
10.5 89.80 

1.8 4 2.50 

6.851.24 
457.50 

5,813.Sb 
8 96.60 

6.650.00 
1,977.50 

963.40 
4.5 7 6.73 
1.5 0 o.oo 
4.3 3 4.00 
1,4 5 o.oo 
1.3 4 2.53 

300.00 
1. 9 97.20 
2,7 oo.oo 
1,5 0 o.oo 
3.6 9 o.oo 
3.4 6 4.1 g 
3 .0 oo.oo 

415.621.47 
7.3 77.25 

1 1,8 06.5 9 
38.606.52 
40,9 92.11 

9.29 ;::g 
18.68 �B 

2.61 CB 
2a.11 rn 

1.31 t.B 
7.315.40 
1,577.50 
2.2 4 3.95 

19. 9 g 6.40 
5.0 0 o.oo 

14 3.105.65 
2 6,3 B 5.53 
61. 71 7.52 
10.5 89.80 

1.842.50 
6,851.24 

4 57.50 
5,813.86 

8 9 6 .60 
6,6 5 o.oo 
1.977.50 

963.4 0 
4.5 7 6.73 
1.500.00 
4,3 34.00 
1.4 5 o.oo 
1.3 4 2.5.3 

300.00 
1,9 g 7 .20 
2.7 oo.oo 
1.5 oo.oo 
3.6 90.00 
3,4 6 4.19 

3.0 0 o.oo 
415.6 21.47 

7.377.25 
11,8 06.59 
38.606.52 
40.9 92.11 

9.29 CR 

18.63 CR 

2.61 CR 

2 8.11 CR 

1.31 CR 

7.315 .40 
1.577.50 
2.2 4 3.95 

19. 9 96 .40 
s.000.00 



EIDCATIONAL FUND 
Description of accotmts 

50239·5·.ao INSi SUPP-SOCIAL STUDIES 
502.39·6�00 INST' $UPP�PHYSICAL ED -

50 2.3 9·7 .oo ·1 NsT· SUPi:>.:..AllFfl CULTURE 
50 2.3 99".oo . , NST' SUf>P ... MUS I c 
50 2. 7 i b�do IN·s·r TRAVE:l�BUS INESS 

502.7i Loo. 'INSi' TRAVEL-HUMANITIES 
50 2. 7 f2�oo . iNSr TFt'A\/EL:..H·.JO·u·sTR I AL ED 

50 2. 7 i'3".oo - 'INST" TRiWEL;.MATH SC I ENCE 

502.7i'4.oo. INST' TRAVEL-SOC'IAL STUDIES 

502.7i'5�oo INST TRAVEL.;.f>HYSICAl. ED 

50 2. 7 i'6�oo "INST" TRAVEL;..A�RH�ULTURE 
502.7i'8.00 INST Tf:\AV�L-MUSIC 
502,7i 9:oo' �INST' TRAVEL=LIBRARY 

502.72·0�00 I NST TRAVEL�blR INDUSTRIAL ED 

502.800.00 TU1TH>N PAID 
50 4,2 o o .oo HE Al TH SUPPL I ES 
508.4Q 0.00 Fl'XEO. CttRGS-R�TIREMENT 

5 o 8. 5 o Loo F � Xtb CHR�S=Ql'-l"OUP H"EAL TH & L l FE 

508.562�00 FlXEO CHRGS-OTHER 

508.60LOO FiXEO CHARGES .... RENTAL H3M EQUIP 
508.Sio'.oo FlXED' CHARGES-INT ANt·sc· WARRANTS 

509.oob�oo" CONT"INGENCI ES 
5 6 3.0 6 ().co AbD'I r·1 ONAL. E"(lU I PMENT 

Total 
F.xpenditures 

24.95 

To Date 

.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

24.95 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

61.95 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

63.06 
.oo 
.o·o 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

.00 T 2 2.66 7 .02 T 2 2.6 6 7 .02 T 

Previous Mo. 
To Date This :Mo. 

.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

24.95 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

61.95 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

63.06 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

550.00 550.00 
1.15 o.oo 1.15 o.oo 
Z500�0 2.500�0 
2600�0 2.600�0 

600.00 600.00 
L200�0 L200�0 

880.00 88 o.oo 
2.900�0 2875�5 

480.00 4 80.00 
200.00 200.00 

1.soo.00 1.soo.00 
320.00 320.00 

1.6 o o .oo L5 3 8.05 
1.000.00 1.000.00 
�500�0 �500�0 

200.00 200.00 

9,700.00 
11.0 0 o.oo 
3 5,0 o o.oo 

7,500.00 
7.565.00 

2 5.0 o o.oo 

6 3.06 rn 
9, 7 o o.oo 

11.000.00 
3 5,000.00 

7,500.00 
7,565.00 

25.000.00 

550.00 
1.150.00 
2.500.00 
2.600.00 

600.00 
1,2 0 o.oo 

8 so.oo 
2.875.05 

480.00 
200.00 

1.5 0 o.oo 
320.00 

1,5 3 8.05 
1.000.00 
6,500.00 

200.00 
6 3.06 CR 

9, 7 o o.oo 
11.000.00 
3 5.o o o.oo 

7.5 o o.oo 
7,5 65.00 

2 5.oo o.oo 

.OOT 22.667.02T 990.045.lOT 967.378.0ST 967,378.08T 





SAUK VALLEY OOLLEGE INCX>ME REPORT JULY 1967 

Description of accounts 
EOOCATIONAL FUND Total revenues To date Previous mo. This mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

401100:.00 l§g4 +��·�� 
11.213.19 11,213.19 11.213.19 ;g 1:9 gs:ss � 11. 7 86.86 �71:786.30 

401.10 o.oo .oo .oo 8 ,740.0 8 ,7 4 o.o 

40 2.3 o·o'.06 JUN.IOR COLLEGE AID .oo .oo 188.6 0 o.oo 188.600.00 188.600.00 

40 2.6 o·o.oo VOCATIONAL E'DUCATION .oo .oo 31,200.00 31, 200.00 31.200.00 

40 2.860.00 'FEDERAL' ·sues I DY TITLE It 7,0 72.00 1.012.00 7,0 7 2 .00 7,07 2.00 .oo .oo 

40 6,0 00.00. ·rut Tl ON .oo .oo 149, 775.00 149. 7 75.00 14 l.J, 7 7 5 .o 0 

40 9,o a·o'.oo ·oTHER. REVENUES (RE.Tl REMENT) .oo .oo 3 7.9 oo.oo 3 7.9 oo.oo 3 7,900.00 

.00 T 18.285.19 T 18.2 8 5.19 T .00 T 18.2 e 5.19 T 8 7 9, 2 8 7 .00 T 8 6 1. 0 0 1.81 T 8 6 1. 0 0 1.8 1 T 

BUILDING FUND 

40 l.to'o'.66. 1'966 TAXES 2.802 .22 2.802.22 2.802.22 45. 7 50.00 42,947.78 42,947.73 

401.1 o o'.60 1'967 TAXES . . . . 
.oo .oo 70,435.00 70.4 35.00 70.435.00 

409.00o'.OO OTtfER CASH RE'VENUE(Rt:TIREMENT) .oo .oo 73 0.00 730.00 730.00 

.00 T 2.802.22 T 2.802.22 T .00 T 2.80 2.22 T 116.915.00T 11 4, 11 2. 7 8 T 11 4, 11 2. 7 3 T 



Assets 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE LOAN FUND 

PERIOD ENDED 7-31-67 

STUDENT 

BALANCE SHEET 

Ca sh in Bank - Checking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Cash in Bank - S av ings • 

Notes Receivable • • • • 

. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . 

Liabiliti e s  and Net Werth 

. . . . . 

$ 1,637.82 

615.84 

450.00 

f 2,703.66 

Fund Equity • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 29701.59 

Net ,rofit 7-31-67 • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.07 

i 2!703.66 

P ROFIT AND LOSS 

Income 

Interest Income • • • • • • • • • • $ 2.07 $ 2.07 

NET PROFIT • , • • • • • • • • • • • •  . . . . . . . . . . $ 2.01 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Period E nded 7-31-67 

BALANC E S HE ET 

Assets 

Cash in Bank • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  $17,406.29 

Inventory . . • . • . . . .  • • • • . • . . • • . . • . . • .. • . 8,073. 22_ 

TOTAL ASSETS • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·• • • • • • • . . . . 

Liabilities and Net Worth 

Accounts Payable • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Fund Equity 7-1-67 . . • • . . • • $ 951.61 

Net Loss 7-31-67 • . . . • • • • • C-471. 33) 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH • • • • 

PR OF I T  AND L O S S  

Income 

Textbook Sales • 

. . . Supplies Sales • • • • 

Sales Tax Collected . . . . . . 

Expenses 

Textbooks Purchased 
J 

• • • • • 

Transportation Charges • • • • 

Supplies Expense • • • • • • • • 

$ 7.20 

S.47 

.61 

$ 310.21 

(-4.69) 

179.09 

NBT LOSS 7-31-67 On Cash Basis Without Regard to 
Inventory or Accounts Payable • 

. . . . . 

$ 25.480.J! 

$ 259000.00 

480.28 

• 13:5.a �80. ? 
.. 
� 

$ 13.28 

484.61 

471.33 



Student Activity Fund 

Statement of Income and Expense 7 ... 31-67 

Income 

Application Fees 
Canteen Services 
Newspaper Advertising 
Parking Regulations 
Fund Equity 

.!:!._ess Expenses 

Non Budgeted 
Student Activities 

Excess Revenue over Expenditures 

186.28 

348.00 

$ 650. 00 

647.20 

2.60 

� Z76. 40 

23DZ06.74 

249230.14 

� 534. 28

$ 239 695. 86 

Statement of Condition as of 7.,,31 ... 67 

Assets 

Accounts Receivable 
Cash in Bank 
Total Assets 

Liabilities and Net Worth 

Due to other Funds 
Fund Equity 
Total Liabilities and Net Worth 

160.00 

Z4o 532.., 95 

$ 249 692. 95 

$ 

997., 09 

23p695.86 

240692.95 



!Balance on Hand June 309 1967 
·uly Receipts 

_)isbursements 

Disbursements 

Student Activity Fund · 

July 1967 

$ Z39776a74
8,987.91

$ 321 764. 65

Amount 

Michigan State University ... Registration fees for Concert 
Management Workshop for Fred Voda SOoOO 

"123 
ld:Z4 
142'5 
�26 
"127 
11!28 
429 
430 
431 
432 
433 
!!434 
435 
436 

Dixon Civic Music Association� Inc. 
Expenses for Fred Voda for above workshop 
Tim Lauff "' part-time tuition refund 
Bruce Ortgiesen - part ... time tuition refund 
Margaret Samples � part-time tuition refund 
Carmela Stouffer � part-time tuition refund 
Steve Hampton - part�time tuition refund 
Ralph Arduini = reimburse for tuition paid by state 
Student Loan Fund - loan ,.eoaym.ont Henson 
Void 
Lee Wayne Company� parking stickers· 
Moore Business Forms - checks for Student Activity 
Student loan fund - loan repaid by Jensen 
Education Fund ... Title II Check for this fund 

Bank Charge for checks 

Total Expenses 

Balance on Hand July 31� 1967 

200.00 
98.00 
12.25 
12025 
lZ.25 
12. 25 
22.95 

100.00 
50.50 

301. 40 
18·L 63 
lOL 57 

__ 1, o��-dl-9 ... 

4.65 

� 8, 231. 70 

$ 24, 532. 95 



SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET FORM -- STATE OF ILLINOIS 
For Fiscal Year Beginning in 1967 

Sauk Valley· Whiteside, Lee, 
Budget of College School District No. __ 5_0_ 6 ___ , County of Ogle, Henry, Bureau 

State of Illinoist for the Fiscal Year beginning __ J_ul......_y_l ___ , 196_7 __ , and 

Ending June 30 , 196 8 
Sauk Valley 

WHEREAS the Board of Education of College School District No. 
Whiteside, Lee, Burea u 

506 , County of Ogle2 Henry2 , State of Illinois, caused to be prepared 

in tentative form a budget, and the Secretary of this Board has made the same con-

'veniently available to public inspection for at least thirty days prior to final 

action thereon; 

AND WHEREAS a public hearing was held as to such budget on the 28th 

day of ___ A_u_.g ... u_s_t _____ 196 _7 ___ , notice of said hearing was give·n at least 

thirty days prior thereto as required by law, and all other legal requirements have 

been complied with; 

follows: 

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it Resolved by the Board of Education of said district as 

Section 1: That the fiscal year of this School District be and the same 

hereby is fixed a-nd dee lared to be beginning ____ J_ul_..y_l __ 196 7 ____ , and 

ending June 30 8 

Section 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of amounts 

available in each Fund, separately, and of expenditures from each be and the same 

is hereby adopted as the budget of this school district for the said fiscal year. 

FS 26 (3·1-67) 



School District Budget Form� State of Illinois 
For fiscal year beginning in 1967 Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, 

at ........ §.�� .. .Y.!.�.�-�Y. .. 9.9.g.�J!� ..... ........ School District No •.......... ?..9.� .............. . ... , County � ..... �!.P..tY. .. �� .. ��!.!�� 
of IUtnol1, for the Ft1e&f Year hgtnnlng ............................................... _ ....• �.�.Y. ... � .. -...........•..................................... 1 196_? ••. , incl 

!ftt ........ ................... J.YD.e .. . l.Q ......... , ....... -.................. I 96 •• 8 ..• 

'"\vHEREMi!ei lt'lfid 'tll'&li°l, oL ... -.SA�k.. v ai1�y_go�ell_ ________________ $chool District No ........ -�-�-�-. 
iiilty of-.11�.1!.0' . ..A-.Di<.�.Y..:r.§.@..\\ .... , State of IUinois, caused to .be prepared in tentative form a budget, and the Secre-
of this Board has made the same conveniently available to public inspection for at least .. thirty days prior to finaJ 

"'ll thereon; 
..AND WHEREAS a public hearing was held as· to such budget on the ....... .... . . ��-!'h.. day of .. ... ........ ��-��� . ... . . ........ . 

.. 1 .. , notice of said hearing was given at least thirty days prior thereto as required by law, and all other legal require­
a have been complied with; • 

1NOW, 'IHEREFORE, Be it Resolved by the Board of Education of said district as follows: 
=SBC'noN 1: 'That the &seal year of this School District be and the same hereby is fixed and declared to be beginning 
·--�'4.r..! __ �---····-······-·---196.I .. , and ending .... _ .. J!;P.!L�.9-----·-···-·-···---l 96 . .! __ , 

ISJl\O'l'ION 2: That the following budget containing an estilnate of amounts available in each Fund, separately, and of 
mditures from each be and the same is hereby a�opted as the budget of this school distri.ct for the said fiscal year. 

I: Estimated Revenue 

-iOl.O TAXES 
-iOl.1 Tuea Current and Back 

EDUCAftOHAL FUND 

Back Tues (196S and prior levies) expected to be 
rec:eivtcl during the year -·-·--····-·--·--············ ------

1966 Tms (Amount of Extension $�.8..6.,._7_9.lL) 
Amount to be received after June 30, 1967.----···· 183, 000 

1967 Taxes (Estimated amount of Extension 
$__i46L.ooo __ ) Ainount expected to be 
received prior to July 1, 1968 ·--�----·--·-·· _ 281, 7 4 0 

Total --------·--�·-
401.2 Payments in LJeu of Tues----------

TOTAL -----------···-· 
'f02.0 nlOM GOVERNMENTAL DIVISIONS 

'402.1 Common School Fund 
402.11 General State Aid -·---··-··-······--- ------
402.12 Orphans Tuiti.on --:: -----·-----·--- ------

402.U Military Encampment ---�·-·······---·-·-······-------

'402.H State Owned Housing--······-····--·�·-··-·········., _____ _ 

402.15 Tu Equiwlent Grants -········-·-·-··-·-c······-···· -------
Total --··---··-----·····--···---,··---

'402.J Junior College Aid -·-· -·--·------·····---··· 
402.4 -Driver Education --------···-··-·---··-······ 
.f02.S Spedal Education ----
402.6 Vocatfonal Education 

464,740 

464,740 

188,600 

31,ZOO 



•.a Mal �. = ::-
40ilf . � v CHOU)· ·'i·:�,.;,· f
�_! �. 11" <'! -:�\ ... a -

""6.cMll HU'CI I \4 .... . �Vf "r"'" '""·--•.J.o11 ......... _ ... ._ _ _..0,_ 

10U1 Tttte m <Pl. •lO> ... ..

•• = rtlm1 .........  _ . ..., ... _. ----·--

402.9 QW. �-MAI���;.·  
'R>TAL .-....;;. #,•. · 

iou w.a or .,,.,,. . ¥"! .. , ... .. ' 

..OU �oaloa4aloH.·..,�..-..... 

40JJ ....... Oil loait Sbkt.
· 

. • .
101'AL #ililz • "tf•n• ·i�·

404.0 ·� ON �

40fJ) IALIOinonlft.-�-
404.0 ftilnON 

........ - Od&tr • . _ . ,l• 
40&9 'Odle 'Ttlllan �U"il. �; t�j-.., ;·:*�--a .... �� ... 

, TO'l'AL ����11Ue711��1P1 � •• �·i11"·� .,,'W·--
44)9,0 ow � &•llUai•• ·bl\t;.� . ..: 

:::r�= �
·· �; ·· · 

411,J a.ta1. .r-TedbcaOb· 
411 .. .. of ,...... -
4U.S � 
411.7' Stitt� ...

411.9 • .... JU ........ 
Tal'AJ. 9lli1 � n 

'fU.O smaml SQrOOL 
4l2J a..t of� <i

41U liie'd � 
412J � _.____.;.
412A .,.. " --.. ·, _______ ..
41J.7 .. Ml ....... '

412.t" ... _ .. -"
1vrAL �

419.0 ·� R90MM 
411.l AAft... -.._ e= _.,.
41J.9 .°"" - -

TOTM. ·.� . ...._:,

41f.O TIX'llOOD-uot&Al .aOGIAk
41fJ. a.td Of ,..... -�;�������,.·.* ,;· .. .. j_�
414.4 Mt el � . •• �.. . • ' . . ','.'"....:
414.9 Odtlt ..-n H �� :it-�,¢ ,...

�AL� ·. ••-.lt*• 

.+lf.O WMCll ft.OOJWeC 
4H.4 ldlofrood 

411.41 ..... ..,._. ......... __ 

1,011 1· I 

. �� . .... 

s1r200· 



415.-12 Adult Payments ----------···········--·-·-·········-······------

Total ��������---�� 

41S.7 Federal .Reimbursement 

41>.71 School Lunch Reimbursement --·········· ·····---··· . -------·---

41S.72 Special Milk Reimbursement ··-------.. ·············-- --------

Total -------�-----·-····--·-····---····-····· 

•fl 5.9 Other ------··--·--······-····· ······-·-··-······-------· 

TOTAL ----······--·········-------·--···--------

416.0 Economic Opportunity Project 
'416.7 Federal Reimbursement ---····--···-----·-·-·-··· --------

416.9 Other ---------··-··-······-··-··· ··---·-·······-···--··· 

Total -------·--·-·--------·-·-·······--······--·-----·· 

'419.0 O'IHER. STUDENT AND COMMUNITY SERVI� 
419 .1 Admissions ---···-··_:··-····-----·-------·-····-·---····· 

419 .3 Rentals -·--· ·-·····--·-··-·· ----·-···-·-·····-······-·····-· . . . .. . 

'll9.9 Other ---·---·····-···--····· ·-··-····---·-··----·-······ ···-· · · ·  

TO'r AL ·-----------··--·-··-.,···---··········--.. ... ... . 

480.0 Transfers In 

'482.0 Balance from Working Cash Fund ................. . 

TOTAL REVENUE ···········------"'-···--.... ------

II: Estimated Expenditures 

501.0 ADMINISTRATION 
501.1 Salaries ------------·-······························-·············----· 

SOl.2 Contractual SetVices ·················-------·····-----········· 

501.3 Supplics --·-·····-········· --········-- .. ·---····-·······-········---·· 

501.7 Travel ·-----····-···--· .. ·· . ............ -.......................... � ....... . 

501.9 Other ---·--···· .. . . . . . . . . . ......... .. ...... . ................. . ...... ... . . 

TOTAL .............................................. . . 

502.0 JNSTRUC110N 
502.l Salaries 

502.11 Principals ........................ . 

502.t 2 Consultants or Supervisors .. . . .. . . . . . . .• ____ _ 

502.13 Teachcrs-Elemcutary .. . .. .. . . . .. -· ·----· -·-··-----

502.14 Teachers-Secondary .. .. . .. . .. .. .... . . . . ..... . _ -------· 

SOUS Teechm-Jnnior College .. -..... . .......... . ........ . __ 41_31 365 
502.16 Teachers -�ft&f!""llmcP.�.��-��t:m.�---···· 8. 000 
502.17 Other Instructional Staff ..... Cle.ricaJ... __ .. .. __ 1._1� • ..-9""'8..._0...,___ 
502.18 �5Lib.r.a..r.y . . . . . . . ........ . . .. . ·-··-=3..L.2,_, .:..76.::;.0=--
so2.19 Other Salaries for Instruction ..... ..... . .. .. . .. . . . . .  -· 

Total .............. ........ . . ....... .. ............ . . . . .. . . . ........... . .  . 

502.2 Contractual Services ............................................... . 

502.3 Supplies 
50�.31 ,.,...... Libr.a.r.y .. b.ooks . . .. .. .. . ... .... ·· · ---- · 41, 000 
502.32 Li1>rary and Audio-Visual ... . . .... . . . . . ... ..... . . .. __ 7' 400 
502.39 Other lnstructim1al Supplies :···· . ... . . . ......... ..... _ 3 6 a 100 

Total .......... -.. . .... . .. . . ...... .. . . ............ .. . . . ... ............. . 

502.7 Travel .............................................. . 

502.8 Tuition Paid . .. .. .... . . .. ...... . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . 

--------

239.725 
lZ,600 
25,270 
15,100 
16,600 

483, 105 

84, 500 
10,680 

6,500 

879.287 

309,295 



502.9 Other ·-·---···--··--·· --·-··-· ······--······ ·······-·-··-·· .. ···--········ 

rorAL ------·-·--·----

503.0 A'ITENDANCE 
503.1 Salaries --···-·········-· ···· · · ·  -----··············--.. ···-·····--··-····-

503.2 C<mtmdual Setvices •.... ··············---·-········--····· . .......... . 

503.3 Supplies -·--·-··-···----··-·····-----··········· ... -..... .. ..... ...... ..... . . . 

503.;t Travel ····-···-···-·--·--·--··-·······-·····-··· .. ·····----···· 

50>.9 Other ----------· 

TOTAi. --····------·--···-·--·· 

504.0 HBAL'm'. 
501.J. Salariei1 -·-···'-···-·········-·· ........ ............... ..... . .. .... ..... ....... . 

50-i.2 Contractual Services ...................................... . 

50.+.3 Supplies ....... -...... ........ . .. . ........... . -------·- ...................... ...... . 

504.7 Travel --·-·- ···· --.. --. ... . : _________ .... . ...... .... ... ... . . .... ... . .. .. .. .. ... . _ 

50 ... 9 Other -··············------.. ··--- - -.... -----------.. --.. . . . .... ..... .... .... . . . 

T'O'l'AL ·· ······-·····-----·--············-.. ·· · ·····-··-·· ········ 

506.0 OPERATION 

506.l . Sii!J1ui� ·············--·-······ ······· ···-···· ······-------------.. ·-··········· 

506.Z Contmc:twll Services ··· ···--·--------· ··-··-·-··············-·····-- ·· 

506.3 Supplies ·· ·-·-· .. ·····-·········----····---------·-·-···· 

506.4 Heating ·--·-·····-··--·· ···---------··-·········----··---- · ·  

506.S Utilities -··· ·--···-·--
.

-·······-------····-·····--·--·--·---·· 

506.7 Tmel -----·-····---·-·--·······----·--···--....:.------·· 

506.Q Otht".r ······-·····--················-·········-········-····-.. ····--········ 

TOTAL ..... ... .,-·-···-····--·····-·---·------···-········ 

507 .0 MAIN'Th"NANCE 
507.l Salaries •.. _ ... ... ..... .. . . . .. . ....... .. ....... .. ...... . .. ........ . . . . 

507.2 Contmctllil1 Services .................................................... . 

)07.3 Supplie& ........... .. .. _ ... ...... . .. .... _ ... . . ......... ..... ................ ...... .  .. 

507.7 Tmvel -·-···-·- .. ·-····-·· · ·············"·········· ···········-······-····- ··-.. ·· · 

5'07 .9 Other ........ -............. . . . . . ... . ..... ... ............. . . . . . . . .. ...... . . . . .. . . . .. .. 

'l'CYf AL ..... . ...... ..... - .... ·-·--··----·- --·-·--------·· .. 

508.0 FUCED CHARGES 
508.4 Emr;ioyer's Share of Retirement Systems . 

SOS.) In$urance .... . _ . . ____ .. _______ _ 

508.6 Rental (of Equipment) . 

ma.a Interest 
)08.81 Interest on Anticipation Warrants ... ...... 7.1 .. �Q_Q__,,_ 
508.82 Interest on Teachers' Orders . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . .  --·-·-··---·---

)08.89 Other lnte1est .... .... . . . .................................... ... .... · ·· ·-·--·--·----

Total ----···----. ................. ............... . . . . . . . .. ... .... . . 

508.9 Other __ ...... -. ..... ... ... .... . . ... . ..... ... ..... . . _ . . .. .. .. . . .... . .. .. .. ... .. . .  . 

WTAL ........................................................ . 

50? .0 OTHER. EXPENDrnJRES ......... . . . . .. ... ... .... ····· --··-----·· .. 

510.0-519.0 STUDENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICF.S 
S:ll.0 ADULT EDUCATION 

S 11.1 Sal&rieti ···- ·····---...... . . . .  . .. . .. . .. . . ...... . . . . . . .. 

511.Z Co�!tmctual Servi.cea . . . . . . .. ..... .. .. . . ... . . .. . . 

511.3 M$barlr.ib an� Supplies .... - ------· .. . . . . . . 

51 I .7 Travel -----·-·-····----···· --···· · - -.. ·-······-·····------·· · .. .... -. _. 

584, 78.5 

200 

200 

-------

20.700 
- 35, 000 

7,500 

__ 63,ZOO _ 



511 .. 9 Other ···-··· .. ·····---------·-·-···--···---·------···-·---·---·---- ------

TOTAL ......... ... ................. .... .... _. _________________ __ 

5'i2.0 S.filt�ME'Jl SCHOOL 

Sl2.l Salaries ------------- .......... . ........... ... .... ...... ....
.
....... ---- ---

512.2 Contractual Services .. . .. ..... . ·-------------·------------ ··· ....... . 

5l2J Mattria1s and Supplies ··---···--·-- -----·--·-··---·--·--· ---·--------

; 12.7 Travel ---·-···------·-··-·---·----·---·----------·-··· ·········-·-····-.. --·-

S 12 .9 Other ··-------· ····-· ·--······ ········--... ........ ..... ... .. _ .. .............. . . 

TOTAL ---·····------····-------·-· ··-----·-·· ---·····--

5U.O ATIILETIC PROGRAM 

513.1 Salaries ------ ----·· ··· ·-··· ····-.. -·---··········· ----.. ---·- .. 

513.2 Contractual Seivicea ···-····-·····-··············-·················· . 

.SIB Materials and Supplies ----············-····---··················----- .. 

513.7 Tmve1 ········-·-···----·-·······-·---·--········-····-···············-···· 

513.9 Other ···-····--····-·-·-·----- --·--·---·--···-··--·---·············· 

'l'OTAL -······ ···········-·---------······---................... _ 

Sli.O . TEXTBOOKS (FOR RENTAL OR SALE) 

51 i.l Salaries --·····--···-······'. ·-----·-······-············-·········-

514.2 Contractual Services -·········-- ·· ···-··········-· ·····----·----······ 

514.3 Materials and Supplies ................... ......................... . 

514.7 Travel ....... ---·-·····-· ······- - · · · - .. ···········-··-··············---······ ··· 

514.9 Other -----------·············· ····--·· .. ------------- ---·····-----··········· 

TOTAL ......... ...... .. .. ---·--------: ............ -.. --. 

515." LUNCH PROGRAM 

515.l Salaries ---------·-----··--······-·-·-······---············---······· 

515 .2 Conbactual Services ..... ................... ............... ............ . 

Sl ).3 Materials and Supplies 

51SJ1 Food -----·········--- --.... ·--···· ··----------·-·---·- - ·· · --·--······ __________ .. __ 

515J-9 Other ---------·-·-···--· .. ··---------·······- . . . . . ............... ----·· -. ... ..:. .... __________ _ 

Total 

515. 7 Travel .................. ...; ................... ... .. .... . ............ . . .. . ..... . ... .. ... 

515.9 Other ................................................................... . 

TOTAL ··--··········---······-·····- .................... . . ..... . 

5 I 6.0 ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY PROJECT 

516.l Salaries ... ............ ........ -...... .. _._ ............. ..... .......... ..... .. . 

516.2 Contmctua) Services .................................................... . 

516.3 Materials :ind Supplies ................................................... . 

) 16.7 Travel ................................................. : ....... ... ...................... . 

516.9 Other ---··············--···········----···········-················· · · · - -

TOTAL ············ ····--··-····-··-··-·-······---·-·· 

519.0 O'JHER STUDENT AND COMMUNI'IY SERVICES 

519.l Salaries ... .. ..... .. .... ............ ........ ---······----···-·········--

519.2 Contractual Se!Vices . ........ ........ .......... . ...... ... ...... ---··· 

519.3 Materials and Supplies ................................................. . 

519.7 Travel .. . . ........... . ...... ........ .. ... . .......... . ... ....... .......... ....... .. _ 

519.9 Other ........... ...................... ........ ....... ..... ........................ .. 

TOTAL ........................................................... .. 

560.0 CAPITAL OtrnAY 

563.0 Additional Equipment .. ........... . ·············---···--- -·······-··· 

564.0 Replacement Equipment ..................... ..................... .. 

; 

-------

--------

--------



TC>TAL .. ......... . . . ... ... ............. . . . . ...................... ....... . 

580.0 '.r.RANSFERS OUT 

581.0 Transportation Deficit to Transportation Fund ..... . 

589.0 Other Tmnafers Out ---·-----·-···········----............. ....... . 

TC>'l'AL ------····----·-··-····-······--·--········-····· 

590.0 PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES ------····------·-······ 

TOTAL EXPBNDJTUB.ES ----------

Ill: Budget Summery 
Estimated balance on band July 1, 1967 (Cash plus investment:s-

a:t cost) -· -··----·-·--·----·--·· · ··------· ··-· ---- ·----·--.. -- .. ·-----······-------­

Revenue {Line 72) ·················---·····----------- -----.. -------.. ·- · · ·····-----·--··· 

Less Expenditures (Une 185) _____ _. __________ -------·--·-······- .. ····-----·-··· .... 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expenditures -····-··-·······-······· 

TOTAL --·-···----·-·-----------------.... ........... _. _____ _ 

ADD: 
Loans from other funds .. . .. . ........ . . . ........ .. .... . ...... ........ ... ....... ..... _ ..... . . . 

Loan repayments from other funds . . . .. . .. .. ... . . . .. ··-·· · ·--··· . 

Anticipation Wananb issued ........... ... ... . .. . . . . .. ... . .. ... ... .... . ........ . 

Sales of Vocational Projecb for resale .. .. ...... . .. --·--· ----- ---------- ... -------

Teachers' Interest-bearing Orders issued ..................................... -. 

Total ...... ... ----·----- ··---·-·········· ..... : ..•..... -.. -

TOTAL ·----·---· -·---·-·----····-····-·----·--------··-

Loans to other funds . ................... _ . ... .. . . . .. . ..... . . .. ..... . .. ........... . . ....... . .... . 

Loan repayments to other funds .................................................. .. 

Anticipation Wammts redeemed ········-··--·· -·-- ··-··---·-------- ...... ...... . . 

Disburnements for Vocational Projecb for .Resale ....... . . . ... . . . .... . . . 

Teachers' Interest-bearing Orders redeemed .................................. . 

Total .... . .  ·--··---·--·--·······-···--·-·-····---

Estimated balance on hand June JO, 1968 (Cash pfos investments 

at cost) .. . . . . .  ... ... . .  . ...... . . . .  ... .... . .. ..... ....... . . . ................... . . . . ... -·-··· 

879 287 
-····---·-··" -· ... . --. . - . .. 

- - ____ 990._Q�-�- .. 

-··--·····-·· ---

___ Jll..g,,__?. 58) _ 

-u-

None 

None 



·t IV: AnaJysiz of Student and Community Services 
411.0 ADULT EDUCATION 

Est·imated Revenue (Line 41) ... ·:···--·- -------··-·····-···-·-·· 

Less Estimated Expenditures (Line 139} ------·--·--·-··· ·····---····· ___ -----

Net Revenue (or Expenditures) ----·-··--·-·------

412.0 SUMi'\ffiR SCHOOL 
Estimated Revenue (Line 48) ·-·-········ ·-··-----·----··------------­

Less Estimated Expenditures (Line 145) ·········-·-----····--·-- -------­

Net Revenue (or Expenditures) ----·-····--··· ······-······ 

413.0 ATIILE11C PR.OGRAM 
Estimated Revenue (Line 51) ··············· ··· ·· · ··-···-···---····-····· --·-- ---­

Less Estimated Expenditures (Line 151) -·-···· ······--······-·-·- ----------­

Net Revenue (or Expcndih1res} ·-···-···---·····------ ... 

414.0 TEXTBOOKS-REGtn.AR PROGRAM 
Estimated Revenue (Line 55) ·· ··················------------------·-·-·- · 

Less Estimated Expenditures (Line 157) ----------·--·-··· ·-···-·--·· 

Net Revenue (or Expenditllres) ········-··· · ·····--······· 

ilS.O LUNCH PROGRAM 
Estimated Revenue (Line 63) ···---··· ···········-········-------- -------­

Less Estimated Expenditures (Line 165') -·--·---·-·---·· . --------­

Net Revenue (or Expenditures) ···------····-···-·-·---

416.0 ECONOMIC OPPORTIJNITY PROJECT 
Estimated Revenue {Line 66) -- .. ··-·-·· .. ···-··--·---�- ----···-···-·····-

Less Estimated Expenditures (Line 171) --····· ····--···-·-···-···-··· ·-------­

Net I{evenuc (or Expenditures) ·-- ······-··-··----·······-

419.0 OTHER STUDENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Estimatrd Revenue (Linc 70) -·-····-·---······ ··-···-·-····-··----·-····- ··-···----­

Less Estimated Expenditures (Line 177) -----············- -·····--·-··· -· 

Net Revenue (or Expenditure.�) ........ ·····--····-·····-··-

Net Result of Student nnd Community Services: 
Revenue (or Expenditures) ······· ·-·····-········--·-------------·--··-····-·-

7 

None 



_,__,___,_,,.._....,..._..._, ...... _...._ ________ ____ ____________________ ________________ __ 

i I: Estimated Revenuo 

. 401.0 TAXU 
401.l Tuee Current and Back 

Back Tua (196; and prior lma) apectec1 to be 
received d!Jrina the yeu --- ------

1966 Tua (Amount of Emmioo. s.J..&692) 
Amount to be receivecl after JllDt 30, 1967- _4_5 • ._7 .... 5 .... 0.___ 

1967 Taxe1 (Estimated amount of Batemfoa 
$_136. SOO. ) Amount apec:b9d to be 
received prior to July 1, 1968 

Total -- ----·--

1-01 .2 Payments in Lieu of Tua -··------

TOTAL -----------

..02.0 FROM OOVEINMENTAL DIVISIONS 
402.8 Fedcml Subsidies 

of02.81 Public Law 815 -·--------·-·---

102.&2 Public Low 87.f ---------­

-402.83 TEtle Ill (ND&\) -------

102.8; Title I (P.L. 89·10) -------­

'f02.87 Title III (P.L. 89-10) -·----·--­

'402.89 Other Fedeml Subddfea -�-----·· 

TOTAL 
404.0 L.� ON !NVBSTMENTS -----· 

'fOS.O SALE OF PROPBRTY 
40U Sale of Equipment -----------·-·· 

40).2 Sale of Buildin; and Gmunda ------------
TOTAL ---------

if,Y.1.0 O'l'HER � Retirement Fund 

A.19.0 STtJDEN'l' AND COMMtJNITY SBllVICBS 
1-19.l Admftllions -····----··-·----·-··-···------

'*19.3 Rent.Ill& ---·----·--

419.9 Other --·-------

TOTAL �·--�����-

TOTAL llKWNUB ------

rt lh Estimated Expendlturu 
506.0 OPDATION 

S06.1 SaJarla ___ , 

506.2 Contmctual Servfcu --··---,---­

S06.3 Supplies -··-·-------------

506.4 Heatias --------·----------

506.S UtrutiCI ------·----·----

506.7 Travel ·------ ----

sou· Other -----·----·-----­

TOTAL ------·---· ---

507.0 MAINTENANCE 
S07.1 SaJJrles --·------

507.2 Conbcdual SeMcea --------

70,435 
116,185 

116, 185 

730 

116.915 
116. 215 

37,450 
7.300 
8,000 
6,000 

30.000 
100 

88.850 

9,000 



507.3 Supplies ··-·-·-··--·-······-------·-·-·--·· 

507.7 Ti:avel ······-·····--···-·····-··-·--·-·-··-···--·-······-·-

507.9 Other ······--·-·-··-····-··-·--··----·-------

TOTAL --····-·---···--·---·-···---

50S.O F'JXED CHARGES 
508.� Employer's Share of Retirement Systems .. ·······-···--

508.5 Insurance ···-·-·························-······· ·········-·--··-----

508.6 Rental ···---·--·-·············-···-··-········--········---

508.8 Interest 

508.81 Interest on Anticipation Warmnts ............ ...... --""'62..._5 __ _ 

508.89 Other Interest ···-······---·····-··· .. ····""···········--- -------

Total ·----·-···-····--········-···········-·---··· 

508.9 Other Fixed Charges --······--·---·-··········-······---

TOTAL ·····----··--------·-·-----�··· 

Sl9.0 STUDENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
519.1 Salaries ·-··-···-···-····· ·-·········· .. ········--······--·-···-·-··· 

519.2 Contractual Servicu ········--····-··················-·-·-···-·· 

Sl9.� Materials and Supplies ·-··--·--··········-·-······--·····-

519.7 Tmvel ·-··-···-·····-···-·--··-··-··-·····-··--··············-·--

519.9 Other --·---···-·················-·-···-······ ············--·--· 

TOTAL --······---··········--·-··-······-······· 

560.0 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
561.0 Site Acquisition and Improvement& ······ ·-·····-····· ....... . 

562.0 New Buildings and Improvements -·····-····-·············--

563.0 Additional Equipment -··-··--:---···-···············-·-····· .. 

564.0 Replacement Equipment ·······--········-······--··········-···· 

TOTAL -·--··--·--··· --···-··--·········-

590.0 PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES ......................... . 
Total Expenditures ---·-··-···-·-··-·····--·-···-. 

•i m: t:udget Summery 
Estim111.ed balance on hand July 1, 1967 {Cash plus investments 
nt cost) ---'·-·····---·-----··--·-----···--·-·-·---·-

r. �1tnue (Line 22) ---·-----·-·--·-··--·----·­

Less Expenditures (Line 58) ------·---·----·-··---·· 

Ex� (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expenditures ··········-·-···--···· 

TOTAL ···--··----·····--·····-···-·· ····----

ADD: 
Loans from other funds ··--····---···········-·-·····-·-······ .. ···-·-··---··-

Loan repayments from other funds ········-··········-··················-········ . 
Anticipation We.nun ts issued -·················--····-··········· ·······-····-.. . 

LESS: 

Total ······-··········-··············· .. ······-·······-·······-­

TOTAL ··········-····--·········--····· ··················-·-· 

Loans to other funds -···--·-----·--·-···:--···--····--·----·-··-

Loan repayments to other funds ···-····-·--··--··-····--------·--·· 

Anticipation Warrants redeemed -··----·----:-·-·---·---

Tot.al -·--··-·--·--···--··----

EBtimlltcd balance on hand June 30, 1968 (Cub plus investments 

at cost) -··-·-·---··-·-·--------··----·-·····--···-·--·· 

9 

500 

1,350 
13,025 

__ __2.?I __ _ 

90.450 

116, 915 
-207,485 

9,500 

15,000 

90,450 

90,570 

(90. 570) 
-0-

None 

None 

None 



IOHD ARD DfTDEST FUJID 
I: Estimated Revenue 

101.0 TAXES 

40 U Tima Cuncnt and &ck 
Back Taxes (1965 and prior Jevics) expected to be 

received during the year .:.·-·-··--········-···---·······-········ ------
1966 Taxes (Amount of Extension $10�,1..-�_Q.Q. .. ) 
Amount to be received after Jurie 30, 1967--····-······ . 135, 800 
1967 Taxes (Estimated amount of Extension 

$--·-········-·-··--·-····-> Amount expected to be received 

prior to July l, 1968 ----·-···-----·············-·······---··· ········ __ J_J,_.J)J>.Q .. ___ _ 

Tobi -·-·······-·-···---·····-··--········--····--····-······· 
401.2 Payments in Lieu of Tues ----·-·····················---·--··-··· 

TOTAL ··-··-·--····--·--···-·-··-··-······-··--·---···· 
'403.3 ACCRUm> INTEREST ON SALE OF BONDS ............ . 

404.0 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS -··--····-·······--··········· · 
409.0 O'mER REVENUE ·-----····-············-······· ··············· 

TO'I'AL REVENUE -------------···-··· .. ·-···----

II: Estimated Expenditures
508.0 FIXED CHARGES 

S08.81 Interest on Ant.icipation Warrants 
508.8' Interest .on Bondt -----·· ... . .......... .. .. 
S08.84 Service Charges on Bonds . . ....... ...... ··--·······-------···· 

Total -··-----·-·--·-··---··--··-·······-·--···-····--·· 
570.0 BOND PRINCIPAL RETIRED ···--··· ............. ........... . 

TOTAL EXPENDITU:RES --··· ··---·-·····-· 

m: Budget Summary 
Estimated balance on hand July 1, 1967 (Cash plus investments 

at cost) -···········----'- .. ······----·-............. . ______ .... . ........ ........ . .... .. - .... .. ....... ........... .. . 

Revenue (Line 10) .......... ................................. . ... ............... _ . . .. . -............. ---···� 
Lesa Expenditures (Line 16) ·····--··----·-····--··-··-··········-····-···-·· 
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expenditura ---·-·-····-····--··--

TOT AL -----······----···-·-·------·-····-·-······ 
ADD: 
Anticipation Warrants issued .................................................................... . 

T01'AL .... ---··-·-··-··-·---··-····----·-··· ................. . 
IJ?SSi 
Anticlp.ttion Wamtnb redeemed ···-·--·-····---··--------­
Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1968 (Cash plus investments 

at coat} ---··-----·--·---·····-·-·····-·····-··-·-·-·-·······-··----·· .. ··-·-·-

.age #11 - Transportation Fund - Non .. Applicable 
ia.ge /flZ - Cont. Non-Applicable 
·age II 13 - Municipal Retirement ... Non-Applicable 
.age # 14 - Site and Construction .. Non-Applicable 
·age #15 - Working Cash Fund - Non-Applicable 
age #16 - Rent Fund .. Non-Applicable 

IO 

31Q,8QQ_ 

. _______ !_l_§....�9.Q. -
---�Q6,4.9<L 

_---03....::1:....:0c.&.., !!QQ.__ 

_____ -2..._5QQ_. -

�T6.1]LO:.� 

306,400 

--
·
39p-;4oo=�: 

9 900 
196!405_= 

196,405 



TIAllUOl'IAftOR fUllD 

1-01:0 TAXES 
401.1 Tues Cunent and Baek 

Back Taxes (1965 and pdor Imes} expected to be 
received during the)'•-·-----· 
1966 Taxes (Amount of Extension $-·-·---) 

Amount to be l'CC'eived after June 30. 1967--· ------
1967 Taxea (Eetimatcd amount tif Jhtem!on
$---· ...... --) Amount apected to he
received prior to July 1, 1968 ---- ... ...... _ ------

Tot.al ..:______ .•. . --·-------

<fOl.2 Paymenta in Lieu of .Tam -----··-·­

TOTAL 
1-02.0 ROM OOVBRNMENTAL DIVISIONS 

402.2 State Trmeportation Aid 
. 402.21 1\eplar Student. --------------- ------

402.22 Speefal Edualtl.ott ----·-·--- ___ ....___ 

Total ---
402.8 Ftdemt Sublfdies 

'402.82 Public J.Aw 874 ···-·-·-·----···-··-·-·-··-·· ------

402.19 Other Feclml S1.1bsldiea __ _:.... __ .,. _______ ------

Total --·------··· • -----·­

TOTAL ------·-----· 

404.0 INTEREST ON INWSTMENTS --·--···--·---··-··· · 

10M SALE OF PROPER.TY 
�OU Salo of Equipment -·-·------··--·-···--

408.0. PAnmNT PROM OTHER DISTRICTS FOR 
TRANSPOllTATION -·----·----··-··-······--·-···-

409.0 OO'f'.JEtt REVENUE -----·--··-··-­

-419.0 STVDENT AMO COMMVNITY SER.VICES 
419.2 Fte11 ·--·-·-····----·-···-·-···--·--····-····-·······--·-

480.0 TRANSJl'DS IN 
'480.1 Transportation Deficit from Educational P'und. .•• ---

TO'l'AL lltEVBNUB ··-·--··----···---·--· 

Non· Applicable 

11 



i U: &fJmeted Expendltum 
S04.0 HEALTH 

· $OU Con� Smfcell ··-------·---

50�.0 ORl.ATlON 
sou ·� ---·· -·-----·-·---·· 

S06.2 Coo� � ---·--··· .. -- ····----

SOU Su.ppJie -:------··------
$06.'1 Trml -----------

SCG.I �bl to Other Dletrk:ta -----
$06.9 Other ---· ---·--r-•·--

TOTAL ----.--.:....---
507.0 MAINl'BNANCI 

$07;1 fWlria -----�·-· ··-··-·-------····-· . 

sou ContllClml SaW:u --···------··-·-­

S07.J Supplia -·--··········-···-···-···--···········--··-. 

S0''/.7 Tmel -·----··-··-··--···--·-····---··· 

507.9 Other -------..--····---····--------

TO'rAL ····--··-·----------·· 

;os.o mmo awc.oa 
S08.4 lmploycrP11 Share of Redrem01nt Syab!m11 ··--···--··--

SOU llU\t!Uee ----··---·---�--------·--···---··· 

$08.G Rntal (of Equipment) ___ ....:,___. ______ _ 

508.81 Interest on Antkfpatf® Wamnta --··--··--·--····· 

SOB.9 Other _;:_____ ····----

TOTAL ---···-------·---··-·····-····· 

;oo.o CAPffAL otm.AY 

$6J.O Additional Equipment -�---·· .. ·-·······--·-···---·-······ 

�64.0 1\�t Equipment ···-·····-----· 

TOTAL ---.. ···-·�------·-·--·· 

S90.0 ROVISXON FOR OONnNOBNCIU --·-····�·· ..... . 

BON APPLICABLE 

Eatimated bafance on hand July 1, 1967 (Cash plus lnvestmenl:zt 

at cost) -------·····--·····-----·--·�--...:...···-··-··· ·-····-

Revenue (Line 20) -----···----·---··-----····--

!MS Expenditures (Line itS) -----···-···--·----·····-·----� 

Etem (Deficiency) of Re<uUue om Elpecdjtum -···-···--...:...-

TOTAL ---·····-······--···-···--·-·-·-··--·-. 

ADDI 

Autidpatimi Wsmnt: · � ·-·········-··-··············-.. ···-···-·····--·--··· 

TO'l"AL. ----------·····-· .. ··-········--.. ---···--····--. 

LBSS1 

Anticipation Wumnta redeetned ··-·····-·-·-·-···-···········---········--· 

Estimated balmce on hand June !O, 1968 (Cub plus investments 
at eoct) -·----..:·---···---------·····--·····-

12 



401.CI TADS 
401.l Tom. Current and Baek 

Back Taxea (1965 ud prior levies) expected to be 
received durirsg the year -·---·-·------·- ------

1965 Tam (Am.ount of Extension $------··> 
Amount to be received after Ju.be JO, 1967---·---·· ------

1967 T11xes (Estimated emmmt of Eltendon 
$--------)Amount:� to be 
received prior l'O July 1, 1968 ______ ; ___ . ------

Total --···----··· --------�·· 

10LZ Payments in Lieu of"Tam ---·--· -····--·-·-

'roTAL -----·--·---·-·-·---·-······--·· 

402.0 FROM OOW�AL DIVISIONS 
'402.8 Federal Sumld!ea 

-402.82 Publlo Law 874 --···-----�� 

40-U INTl:U:ST ON � ···--····-··-····-···-·�-

4-09.0 ()'lllER � ···-·--------···-·-·--·· 

TOTAi� � ·-··········-·········--···--·· 

t II: Erdimeted &p1ndlture1 
508.0 FmD CHAR?D 

$08.'f Employer' ii Share of l\etiremlillt Syatems ................... . 

590.0 PR.OVJSION roa CONT!NOENC1ES .......................... . 

TOTAL EXPENDfl'UllBS ···-·····--···---

____ 1111 __ _ 

�· Ill: Budget Summ&ry 
Eatime.tcd balance on tiand July 1. 1967 (Cash plus investment& 
11t cost) ·······--·---·······--····-··················--···-···-···-····-·········"···-··-····­

Revenue (Line l 0) ·················-·-···-.. ··············-······-···-··-·····-·-·- .. 

JMs Crish �nciU.um (Line ll) ....... -.. ............................... ....... . 

Eitc:e'ss (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expenditures ······-········--··-

TC>TAL ··---·····-··-·-··--····-··--· ... ---· ···-···· ·· 

ADD: 
Anticl�tion V/armnb Issued ................................ ;·····-···········---·· 

TCYl'AL ····-········ .. ·· -······--··-············-··············· 

l.ESS1 
Anticlp1tion Wumnb Redeemed ..................................................... . 

Estimated ba�n<.oe on hand June 30. 1968 (Cash plus lnveatmc:nh 
at eot1t) ·····-·······-·-··---.. --�··-·--·-··--····-··--·-·-·········-·····--

n 

NON APPLICABLE 



SllTI AD COHITIUCftOR PUND 
I: Estimated Revenue 

'402.0 FROM OOVERNME?tis'TAL DMSIONS 

.f02.8 Fedml Subsidies 

.fO:Z.81 PubHc Law 81S ···-··--·--···-·--·---··-·· -----­

.fOl.83 Title Ill (NDEA) ---·----·--··-···· -----­

'402.89 Other Fedemt Subaldles ·--··----·--·· ------

Total ---------·----· 

402.9 Othe: Gcvemmenbll AJd --·----------··--

TOTAL -··· .. --··--··--···--·-··-··--·--·· 

403.0 SALB OF BONDS 

.OU Principal on Bonde Sold ·····-····-.. ·--········--·····----····· 

403.2 Premium on Bonda Soid ·---..:..····-·-··--···--· ···-·-· ··----

TOTAL ····------······-·····---·--·-· · .  

404.0 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS ····-·········-···--·-. 

409.0 OTHER REVBNUE ··--···- ·····-··· -···-·····-·--·-·-·········­

TO'J'AL REVENUE ·················-···-·--··-····-

II: &ti mated Expenditures 
SOS.O FIXED CHAl.OES 

SOIJ.<t Employer's Share of Retirement Sy&tema .................... . 

soa.; !naumnce --·····-···· .. ----·-·--··-·---······-····.....:..------

S08.9 Other ................. -.......................... -----··-·. ----------

TOTAL ········--···-····---·--··-··-----······- .. ···--·--·· 

S60.0 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
S61.0 Site Acquialtfon and Improvement .......................... . 

)62.0 New Bufldinp md Improvements · · ····-········--- --·--···-· 

S63.0 Addjtioml Equipment ---···· .. ····-··----··---·············-···--· 

$64.0 Replacement Equipment ···---····--···-····--·---···------·····-

TOTAL ---·············· .. ·--············-·- --·-·-----·---- ... 

590.0 PROVISION FOil CONTJNGENCIES ·····--···---······-

TOTAL EXl'moil>rrtJUS ·-···-···· ··-·········--· 

---------

Iii: Budget Summary NON APPLICABLE 
Estimated balance on hand July l, 1967 (Cub plw lnveatmenb 

et Cott.) -····--···--·-····-··-··-.. ···········-··-·-······--;-··-·-·-·-· .. 

Revenue (Line 12) ·--·--·--···-··-··-··---··· ·············· .. -· .. ····--·--·-··----

Lea Expenditures (Line 23) -·-····-·--·······-·-···-··-·····--· .. ··-······--· 

EXCl:IS (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expenditures --·-··-·-··--­

Estimated balance on hnnd June 30, 1968 (Cash plua inmtmenh 

at cont) ·······--····-···········-···················-···-··-·-·-·-····-····--···-· 



i I: Estimated Revenue 
� 

401.0 1'AXES 
401.l Times Current and Dack 

Baek 'l'11m ( 196) and prior levies) expected to be 

received during the year -----·--··-·- -------

1966 Tau-s (Amount of Exten9ion $-----) 

Amount to be received after June �o. 1967---- ------
1967 Taxes (Estimated amount of Exten1fon 
$ -------·-···-·--···----·-··-> Amount expected to be 
received prior to July 1, 1968 _____ .:___ __ ------

Tot:lll -·--·······----·-···--··-·-·····�--······-···-·-

401.2 Payment. in Lieu o( Taxe8 ------··-:··-···--····-······----· 

TOTAL ·--··-·-··-·····················--··-···-···-··-· 

'403.0 SALE OF BONDS 
'IOU Prlnclpml on Bonda Sold --·---··········--·-····· .. ···-·····-··--

403.2 Premium on Bonda Sold -·----···--···-····---·--

TOTAL -----·-·----·-···-··---······--·-·- .. 

'40<i.O IN'J'ElmST ON INVRSTMENTS ---·-·-·----·-······ 

409.0 OTHER REVENUE ____ _..:. __ ·-···-··----·--···-·-

TOTAL REVEN'UE ·----······----···-·--····-

ft II: Estimated bpendttures 
NONE 

-rt Ill: Budget Summary 
Estimated balimce on band July l, 1967 (Clllb plus investmcnb 
at coat) --··-----·------·----------··-··-···--·--·---

Revenue (Line 12) ·---·-··----·--·-------·:·····--·-

TOTAL --·-------· _..:...__··-·--·-··---

ADD1 
Loan repayments from other funds -···--··-------····-··-·--

TOTAL ... ----·----·-··-··--··----·-··--

LESS: 
Loans to other fund# --·-··----·---­

Eitlmated balance on hand June 30, 1968 (Cash piua lnveatmmb 
at COi�) ---··---·---·--·--·-·-----------

NON APPLICABLE 



t I: Estimated Revenue 

401.0 TAXES 
401.1 Tues Current and Back 

BENT rutm 

Back Taxes ( 196 5 and prit r lev:ies) expected to be 

received during the year ·- -.. ---· ····-········------··········-·- ---------· 

1966 Taxes (Amount of E! tension S----------·········) 
Amount to be received afte JUlle 30, 1961---·-·---

1967 Taxes (Estimated amount of Extension 

$-······---····-·······-------······---: Amount expected to be 

received prior to July l, IS 58 ··-···-·-·-··········-··--······ __ 

Total -------- ---·--···-·-·----·--· .. -···-···· 

iOl.2 Payments in Lieu of ·Taxes ........ ·-·-····-··············-··-·

T<>TAL --- ---- --- ··-···--·--·------··--·····-·-

404.0 INTEREST ON INVESTMEN rs ... -·-· · ·  ·······-····· ·· .. ... . 

409.0 OTHER REVE1'1"UE ................ --····· ············-··········-······· 

TOTAL REVENUE ...... ·-------···-- ................... . 

·t II: Estimated EKpenditures 
508.0 FIXED CHARGES 

508.6 Rental --- ··-·-····---------·--······ ····-··-·-·····--····-·········· ·· · 

-rt Ill: Budget Summary 
Estimated balance on hand July 1, 196i (Cash plus investments NON APPLICABLE 

at cost) ·· ·----···--··----·-- · ··--·--··-·····-····· ··-·---···--· ·······-.. ·-·····-·-····· 

Revenue (Lin.e 9) -------·--·------ ······-·--· - ·  -·-······ · · · - ·--········------·······-

Less Ezpenditures (Line 10) ··- ···--····-····- -- ·-·· ······' ····--·· ···--·--··· 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue over Exp nditures -----·······-··--· 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 196 l (Cash plus investments 
at cost) -·------·---···----···---·-···-------· -··-----.. ·--.. -· ··--- -····---

tiroB�ft;!Lffi1@4¥ k �i&l&m-IU!llll!l!RK'lll'l!llO' lllll----·
·

-,--------·--· .. mu:--------------

ADOPTION OF BUDGET 

'fhe Budget mmt be approved and l'lign :d below by members of the School Boatd. 

Adopted this--f.�1h ... day oL __ j)..,Yg!l..! �t_ __________ , 196 ___ 7.., by a roll call vote oL ......... .7 ... .. ... yeas, and _._ ....... JL . . nays, to-wit: 

Members voting nay: 

None 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 

ILLINOl.S JUNIOR COLLEGE BOARD
544 llet Park Place. Sprlngfleld, lllinoie 61706 

CERTIFICATE flfit.Kfl1, &fl'Y 
Junior College Diltrlct No. !�-�---- County (lo•) of Og!_�L�8�!'.Y-• Bur�!-�--. _ and State of llllnol1 

AMOUNT OF LEVY 

Educational . ... · . .. ... $---------��!.�OO. -
- Working Cash . ... . .. . $----

Building ............. $ ____ }}_�_�0�. Other (Specify) .. . . .. $--

Municipal Retirement ................. $---. __
(Class II Districts Only) 

TOTAL LEVY ........... ...... $ 682, 50Q_

•e hereby certify that we require ............................ the sum of ��!.-�-��--- dollars to be 
vied as a special tax for educational purposes, and . ... . ... . . .. .. the sum of -��---!-�oo ____ dollars to be 
vied as a epecial tax for building purposes, and ....... , . . . . . . . . . the sum of ---·--· __ .. . �. ·--- . dollars to be 
.vied as a special tax for Municipal Retirement 
Jlass II Districts only) purposes, and ......... . the sum of ·-------------;dollars to be 
!Vied as a special tax for working cash purposes, and. . . . . . . . . . . . the sum of ---------·--- dollars to be 

ivied as a special tax for (specify) _ -------------·----- purposes on 
•h.e taxable property of our junior college district for the year 1fk7_, 
' d th ' Z8th d f AnaufSt . }¥�· -1gne is _ ay o -----=a.=-.---� -(6 �

Chairman of th
.
e Board of �d Junio1• College District 

. Q,�J__U,�Q' \\{_�� . 
Secretary of the Boax·d of Sahl Junior College District 

When any junior college district is authorized to issue bonds, the junior college board shall ftle 
n the office of the county clerk of each county in which any palt of the junior college district is situated 
i certified copy of the resolution providing for their issuance and levying a tax to pay them. The county 
!lcrk shall each year during the Hfe of a bond issue extend the tax for bonds and interest set forth in the 
!ertified copy of the resolution. Therefore, to avoid a possible duplication of tax levies, the junior college 
Joard should not include in its annual tax levy a levy for bonds and interest. 

Number of bond issues of said junior college district which have not been paid in full One 
This certificate of tax levy shall be filed with the county clerk of ench county in which any part 

of the junior college district is located o)) or before the last Tuesday in September. 

-----------------------------------------------------------

DETACH AND nETUUN 1'0 JUNlOll COLLEGE Dl8'1'RICT 
This is to certify that the certificate of Tax Levy for Junior College District No. }.06 ____ _ 

County(ies) of ---�g���---H�r.Y.• J?u���_!__!'hlte3��de ��.!e ,---·--·------------· and State of 
Illinois on the equalized assessed value of all taxable property of said junior college district for the year 

19_El__ was filed in th1: otlice of the County Clerk of this county on ---··--·---··---- ----------·----- 19 _____ 
In addition to an extension of taxes authorized by levies made by the board of said junior college 

district, . an additional extension (s) will be made, as authorized by resolution (s) on file in this office, to pro­
vide funds to retire bonds and pay interest thereon. The total amount, as pi·ovided in the original resolu-

tion (s), for said purpose for the year 19 _____ is $ _____________ , 

County Clerk 

Date ___ .. ________ .. ________________ _ --------------- County -

�JJ 
lliilili liili WWl

 



Revised: 8-26-67 

OUT OF DISTRICT CHARGE BACK - Academic year 

Cost per full time equivalent student (15 sem. hrs.) 

Less state r eimbursement 

Semester cost - per st4dent 

Cost to out of district schools ($1440.00 � 30) less the 
tuition charge to student. (per semester·hour) 

tuition -

$1,785.09 

345.00 

$1,440.09 

$48._00 s em� hr . 

�·ti-CJ 



MINUTES of .a regular meeting of 
the Board of Junior College District 
No. 506, Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry 
and Bureau Counties, Illinois in said 
District at 8:00 o'clock P.M. on the 
28th day of August , 196_.L. 

The President called the meeting to order and directed the 

Secretary to call the roll. 

Upon the roll being called, Warren E. Walder 

the President, and the following members answered present: 

E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter w. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, 

Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Scjuneman and Greald s. Stuff. 

The following members were absent from the meeting: 

The President states that there should now be considered the 

necessity of issuing warrants in anticipation of the collection of 

the taxes heretofore levied for the year 196_§_ by the Board of this 

Junior College District for educational purposes and after a com-

plete discussion of the necessity of issuing such tax anticipation 

warrants, Member Schuneman 
---���������-

introduced and the Secretary 

read in full a resolution as follows: 



RESOLUTION authorizin& the issuance of Tax 
Anticipation Warrants in anticipation of 
the collectiQn of taxes levied· for the 
year 1966, by the Board of Junior College 
District No. 506 in the Counties of White­
side, Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau and State 
of Illinois, for educational purposes. 

WHEREAS there is not sufficient money in the treasury of 

this Junior College District to defray the necessary expenses of 

the District for educational purposes; and 

\-!HEREAS the Board of Junior College District No. 506, in 

the Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau and State 

o� Illinois, deems it advisable, necessary and for the best interests 

of this District that fu;:i.ds be provided to meet the necessary expenses 

of the District and for that purpose warrants be issued in anticipation 

of the collection of the taxes heretofore levied by the District for 

the year 1966 for the payment of the necessary expenses of the 

District for educational purposes: 

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It and It Is Hereby Resolved by the Board 

of Junior C�llege District No. 506, in the Counties of Whiteside, 

Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau and State of Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1. That money be borrowed to provide a fund to 

defray the necessary expenses of this Junior College District No. 506 

incurred for educational purposes and in evidence thereof that there 



be issued warrants of this District against and in anticipation of 

the collection of the sai9 taxes so levied for the year 1966 for 

said educational purposes, said warrants to show upon their face 

the particular tax levy being anticipated, to bear interest at the 

rate of not to exceed four per cent (4%) per annum from their date 

until paid or until notice shall be given by publication in a 

newspaper or otherwise that the money for its payment is available 

and that it will be paid on presentation, and such warr�nts to show

upon their face that they are payable in the numerical order of 

their issuance solely from such taxes being anticipated when 

collected, and that such warrants shall be received by any collector 

of taxes in payment of the particular tax against which they are 

issued. Such warrants to be issued against said tax levies shall 

not be issued in an amount in excess of seventy�five per cent (75%) 

of the total amount of the tax so levied for said educational 

purposes , which said taxes so levied are hereby assigned and pledged 

to the payment of said warrants so to be issued against and in 

anticipation of the collection of said taxes, and such taxes,when 

collected, shall be set apart and held for the payment of such 

warrants so issued in anticipation of the collection thereof. 

Section 2. That said warrants shall be in substantially 

- 2 -



the following form: 

No. 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

STATE OF I LLINOIS COUNTIES OF WHITESIDE, 

LEE, OGLE, HENRY AND BUREAU 

JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 506 

TAX ANTICIPATION WARRANT 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

$ 
------

K�OW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the Board of Junior 

College District No. 506, in the Counties of Whiteside : Lee, Ogle, 

Henry and Bureau and State of Illinois, by its Treasurer herein-

below designated, will pay to bearer at the office of the Treasurer 

of said District, the sum of 

Dollars ($ ) with interest thereon at 
-------------------------- �------�· 

the rate of per cent ( %) per 
------------------------------------� ------

annum from the date hereof until paid or until notice shall be given 

by publication in a newspaper or otherwise that money for its payment 

is available and that it will be paid on presentation. 

Principal hereof a�d interest hereon will be paid in lawful 

money of the United States of America from the proceeds of taxes, 

when received, heretofore levied upon all the taxable property in 

- 3 -



said Junior College District No. 506 for the year 1966 for educational 

purposes. 

This warrant is one of a series of warrants issued in anticipa-

tion of taxes so levied for the year 1966 to provide a fund to meet 

and defray the necessary expenses of said Junior College District 

No. 506 for educational purposes, which warrants are numbered consecu-

t ively in the numerical order of their issuance and are payable both 

orinciual and interest in the n u m e rical order of their issuance 
. . 

beginning with the warrant having the lowest number solely from 

said taxes when collected, and not otherwise, which said taxes are 

hereby assigned and pledged to their payment in the numerical order 

of their issue as aforesaid, the total of which warrants so issued 

does not exceed seventy-five per cent (75%) of the tax levy made 

therefor and this warrant shall be received by any collector of 

taxes in payment of the taxes against which it is issued. 

It is hereby certified that all acts, conditions and things 

required by la� to be done precedent to and in the is�uance hereof 

have been properly done, have happened and have been performed as 

authorized by the applicable provisions of the Act of the General 

Assem-bly of the State of Illinois entitled "An Act in relation to 

the establishment, operation and maintenance of public junior 

- 4 -



colleges, and making an appropriation in connection therewith," 

approved July 15, 1965, and including the provisions containe d in 

"The School Code," of the State of Illinois, as amended, and particu-

larly Article 17 thereof, and by all other laws.thereunto enabling. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, said Board of Junior College District 

No. 506, in the Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau 

and State of Illinois, has caused this warrant to be signed by its 

President, to be attested _by its Secretary and to be registered, 

nu.�bered and countersigned by its Treasurer, all as of the 28th 
-----

day of 

Attest: 

__ A_u�g�u_s_t ___________ 
, 1967. 

Pre��of Jun�or 
College District No. 506, in the 
Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, 
Henry and Bureau and State of 
Illinois. 

Secretary of the Board of Junior 
College District No. 506, in the 
Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, 
Henry and Bureau and State of 
Illinois. 

Registered, numbered and countersigned 

Treasurer of Board of Junior College 
District No. 506. 

- 5 -



Section 3. That the President and Secretary of this Board 

be and they are hereby authorized to execute, issue and dispose of 

said tax anticipation warrants to be issued in anticipation of the 

educational tax levy, at a price of not less than par and accrued 

interest, from time to time as funds are needed to defray the 

necessary expenses of this Board for said educational purposes, 

and that said warrants be of such dates and in such denominations 

and bear such rates of interest not to exceed four per cent (4%) 

per annum as they deem advisable and necessary and for the best 

int�rest of this Junior College District No. 506. 

Section 4. That.all resolution,s or parts of resolutions in 

conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed, and this 

resolution shall be in full force and effect innnediately and forth-

with upon its passage. 

Attest: 

Ccttl:\_L�� <R. � ...QA.�.:u_ 
Secretary, Board of Junior College 
District �o. 506. 

Approved: 

w� w� 
President, Board of Junior 
District No. 506. 
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Member �-S-c�h�u-n_e_m_a_n.._��������- moved the adoption of 

the resolution as read and Member DeWeerth seconded 

the motion. After a full and complete discussion thereof, the 

President directed the Secretary to call the roll for a vote upon 

the motion to adopt the resolution as read .  

Upon the roll being called, the following members voted AYE: 

E9 OrvaJ DeWeerth, Peter w. Dillon, Catherine R, Perkins, 

Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff 

and Warren E. Walder. 

and the following members voted NAY: 

one . 

The President declared the motion carried and the resolution 

as hereinbefore set out adopted, approved the same in open meeting, 

and directed the Secretary to record the same in full in the minutes 

of this meeting, which was done. 



A discussion was then held with reference to actually 
' 

selling the anticipation warrants which had been authorized. It 

was pointed out that bids had been received from the banks located

within the District and that the Secretary had previously requested 

all of the banks to indicate whatever interest they might have. 

'lbereupon, Member Reuter introduced and the following 
_,;;;..;;..;.....;;�..;.;__������ 

resolution was read in full: 

WHEREAS, the Board of Junior College District No. 506, 

Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau Counties, Illinois, 

at a regular meeting of said Board held within the 

District at 8:00 P.M. on the 28th day of August , 1967 

passed a resolution authorizing the issuance of tax antici-

pation warrants in the anticipation of taxes levied for 

the year 1966 by said Board for educational purposes, and 

WHEREAS, the Secretary of said Board has heretofore invited 

all of the banks located in the District to bid for said 

anticipation warrants, and 

WHEREAS, the bid of The Central National Bank of Sterling, 

Sterling, Illinois is the low bid received for said antici-

pation warrants, 

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It and It Is Hereby RESOLVED by the Board of 

Junior College District No. 506, in the Counties of Whiteside, 



Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau, in the State of Illinois, 

that the President and Secretary of said Board are hereby 

authorized to execute and deliver $80,000.00 in tax 

anticipation warrants of the District against the taxes 

levied for the year 1966 for educational purposes, said 

warrants to bear interest at the rates hereinafter shown, 

from the date thereof until paid or until notice shall 

have been given by publication in a newspaper or otherwise 

that money for their payment is available and that they 

will be paid on presentation, delivery of said warrants 

Numbers 

1 

through 
4 

to be made as required upon the receipt of the consideration 

therefor, the numbers, interest rates, and bank to which the 

said warrants are to be sold being as follows: 

Purchaser 

The Central National Bank 
of Sterling, Illinois 

Denomination 

$20,000.00 
(each) 

Rate of 
Interest 

3-3/4 

Member Reuter moved the adoption of the resolution 
--��������-

as read, and Member DeWeerth seconded the motion. After 
--'��..;;...;;;......;..;;;"----���---

full and complete discussion thereof, the President directed the 

Secretary to call the roll for a vote upon the motion to adopt the 

resolution as read. 



Upon the roll being called, the following members voted AYE: 

· E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter w. Dillon. Catherine R. Perkins, 

Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald s. Stuf'f 

and Warren E. Walder, 

The following members voted NAY: 

None. · 

The President declared the motion carried and the resolution 

as hereinbefore set out adopted and directed the Secretary to record 

the same in full in the minutes of this meeting, which was done. 

Other business not pertinent to said resolution was trans­

acted at the meeting. 

Upon motion duly made, seconded, and carried, the meeting 

adjourned. 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS 

C OUNTY OF WHITESIDE ) 

I, Catherine R. Perkins, do hereby certify that I am the duly 

qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Junior College District 

No. 506, in the Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau 

and State of Illinois, and as such am the keeper of the records and 

files of the Board of said District. 

I do further certify that the foregoing is a full, true and 

complete transcript of that portion of the minutes of the meeting of 

the Board of said District held on the 28th day of August 196 _z_, 

insofar as the same relates to the proceedings had in the adoption of a 

resolution entitled: 

"RESOLUTION authorizing the issuance of Tax 
Anticipation Warrants in anticipation of the 
collection of taxes levied for the year 196 6 , 
by the Board of Junior College District No.-.S06 
in the Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry 
and Bureau and State of Illinois, for educational 
purposes, 

also the adoption of a resolution pertaining to 
the authorization of the sale of $ 80,000.00 in 
tax anticipation warrants on the additional fund 
to The Central National Bank of Sterling, Illinois 

" 

a true, correct and complete copy of which said resolution as adopted 

at said meeting appears in the foregoing transcript of the minutes of 

said meeting. 



' ,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature 

at n; xon , Illinois this 28th day of August, 1967. 

Secretary, Board of Junior.College 
District No. 506, in the Counties 
of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry 
and Bureau and State of Illinois. 




